

SC17-297

In the Supreme Court of Florida

MARIA ISABEL GIRALDO, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

AGENCY FOR HEALTH CARE ADMINISTRATION,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE
DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL, FIRST DISTRICT
Case No.: 1D16-4423

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

PAMELA JO BONDI
Attorney General

JONATHAN A. GLOGAU (FBN 371823)
Special Counsel

ELIZABETH TEEGEN (FBN 833274)
Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
The Capitol, PL-01

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300

jon.glogau@myfloridalegal.com

elizabeth.teegen@myfloridalegal.com

Counsel for Respondent

RECEIVED, 12/22/2017 12:18:26 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Federal Law Has Changed Making all of the Settlement Proceeds Available to Satisfy the Medicaid Lien	5
II. Under Florida Law, None of the Proceeds of the Settlement Allocated to Medical Expenses are the Property of the Medicaid Recipient	10
III. Under <i>Ahlborn</i> and <i>Wos</i> , all of the Proceeds of Settlement Allocated to Medical Expenses are Available to Satisfy the Medicaid Lien.....	13
1. <i>Ahlborn</i> in 2006	14
2. <i>Wos</i> in 2013	18
3. The Statutes Carving the Exception to the Anti-Lien Statute	21
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Arkansas Dept. of Health and Human Servs. v. Ahlborn</i> , 547 U.S. 268 (2006).....	passim
<i>Bd. of Regents of State Coll. v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564, 92 S. Ct. 2701, 33 L.Ed.2d 548 (1972).....	10
<i>CBS Inc. v. PrimeTime 24 Joint Venture</i> , 245 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	15
<i>Gallardo v. Dudek</i> , No. 4:16-cv-116, 2017 WL 1405166 (N.D. Fla. Apr. 18, 2017).....	14
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	8
<i>Retail Indus. Leaders v. Fielder</i> , 475 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 2007)	4
<i>Simmons v. Himmelreich</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1843 (2016).....	15
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995).....	8
<i>United States v. LaBonte</i> , 520 U.S. 751 (1997).....	15
<i>Wos v. E.M.A.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1391 (2013).....	passim

Federal Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 1167(1)	22
42 U.S.C. § 1396a	4, 23

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(25).....	4, 16
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(25)(A)-(B).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(25)(B).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(25)(H)	5, 8
42 U.S.C. § 1396c	4
42 U.S.C. § 1396k.....	6, 24, 25
42 U.S.C. § 1396k(b)	5, 18, 25
42 U.S.C. § 1396p(a)	17
42 U.S.C. § 1396p(a)(1).....	3, 14, 21
42 U.S.C § 1396k(a)(1)(A)	5, 8, 18

State Statutes

§ 409.910(1), Fla. Stat.....	11
§ 409.910(6)(a), Fla. Stat	11
§ 409.910(6)(b), Fla. Stat.....	11, 12
§ 409.910(6)(c)7, Fla. Stat	12
§ 409.910(11)(f), Fla. Stat.....	6, 9, 10, 13
§ 5051.1(D)(1)(d), Okla. Stat., Tit. 63	21

Session Laws

Bipartisan Budget Act of 2013, Pub. L. No. 113	7
---	---

Bipartisan Budget Act of 2013,
Pub. L. No. 113-67, § 127 Stat. 11656

Bipartisan Budget Act of 2013,
Pub. L. No. 113-67, § 202(b)(1)–(2), 127.....7

Medicare Access and CHIP Reauthorization Act of 2015,
Pub. L. No. 114-10, § 220, 129.....7

Federal Regulations

42 C.F.R. § 433.140(a)(1).....4

Other Authorities

H.R. 3922, 115th Cong. § 401(a)(1) (2017)8
